Thurston Conservation District Board of Supervisors
Regular Meeting & Work Session Agenda - Final Draft
July 2nd, 2019 (5:30pm - 8:00pm)

) Conservation
2918 Ferguson St SW, Suite A, Tumwater, WA 98512, 360.754.3588 = District =

‘b‘"iv ( 2 06‘

1. Welcome, Introductions, Audio Recording Announcement 5:30 PM
5 minutes

2. Agenda Review 5:35 PM
5 minutes

3. Consent Agenda - Action Item 5:40 PM
A. May Check Register & Financial Report 5 minutes

B. WSCC Master Contract

C. Dept. of Ecology Centennial Grant

D. Shellfish NTA Grant MOU with Thurston County

E. Riparian Program NTA MOU with Thurston County

F. 2020/21 VSP MOU with Thurston County

G. Resolution #2019-10: Authorized Bank Signers Resolution

4., Public Comment 5:45 PM
*Three minutes per person 15
5. Partner Reports 6:00 PM
A. Washington State Conservation Commission (WSCC), Jean Fike 15

B. Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS), Jeff Swotek
C. Washington Association of Conservation Districts (WACD), Doug Rushton
D. National Association of Conservation Districts (WACD), Doug Rushton

6. Financial Report, David lyall 6:15 PM
A. Monthly Financial Report 45
B. WSCC Authorized Signatures Form, Sarah Moorehead - Action Item
C. Rates and Charges Renewal Update, Sarah Moorehead
D. Resolution #2019-11: Adopting a System of Rates and Charges - Action Item
E. Resolution #2019-12: Establishing a Process for Landowner Appeals of
Rates and Charges - Action ltem

7. Governance, All 7:00 PM
A. Policy Review and Revision 20
i. Remote Participation Policy
ii. District Mobile Phone Policy
B. Governance Review Timeline
C. Executive Director Job Description and Hiring Process

8. Executive Session: Performance evaluation discussion of 7:20 PM

Interim Executive Director. 10
RCW 42.30.110 To review the performance of a public employee.

9. Executive Session Report Out - Action Item 7:30 PM

10. Executive Session: To discuss pending litigation with legal cousel. 7:35 PM

<
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RCW 42.30.110 (i) To discuss with legal counsel representing the agency matters relating to 10 minutes
agency enforcement actions, or to discuss with legal counsel representing the agency litigation or

potential litigation to which the agency, the governing body, or a member acting in an official

capacity is, or is likely to become, a party, when public knowledge regarding the discussion is

likely to result in an adverse legal or financial consequence to the agency.

11. Executive Session Report Out - Action Item 7:45 PM
5 minutes

12. Authorization of Payment for West Case Judgement - Action Item 7:50 PM
5 minutes

13. Other Reports 7:55 PM
A. Board of Supervisor Reports 5 minutes

B. Interim Executive Director Report
C. Correspondence

Adjourn 8:00 PM

Total Time Allotment: 2 hr 30 min
Key: GAP (Governance Action Plan), A/S (Annual & Strategic Plans)

Important Dates

July
17th - WSCC Meeting Moses Lake, WA






3:58 PM

06/19/19
Accrual Basis

Thurston Conservation District

Profit & Loss
January through May 2019

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

3431100 - Retail Sales

3411140 - TCD Equiment Rentals
3431130 - Soil Testing
3431120 - Rental Income

Total 3431160 - Retail Sales

3611100 - Interest Income

3300000 - Grant Revenue

3685201 - Rates and Charges
3670000 - Contributions Private

Tofal Income

Gross Profit

Expense
5966699 - Vehicle Allocation
5314999 - Overhead Allocation
5531010 - Salaries & Benefits

Stipends

5314101 - Legal Services

5314102 + Audit & Accounting

5314103 - Computer Services & Software
5314106 - PDR Expense

5314100 - Professional Services

5355001 - Election Expense

5314400 - Advertising
5314117 - Soil Testing

5314104 - Janltorial Services

5314501 - Office Rent
5314700 - Utilities

5314503 - Equipment Leases
5314200 - Communications

5313102 « Photocopier Usage
5313101 « Office Supplies
5314202 - Postage & Shipping
5313401 - Plants for Resale

Project Expenses

5314901 * Meeting & Event Supplies
5313103 - Project Supplles

5314116 - Project Equipment

5314113 - Teacher Substitute Stipends
5314112 - Bus Transportation
5314502 - Site Rental

Total Project Expenses

5314902 - Dues and Subscriptions
Board Meeting Snacks

5314203 - Printing Services

5314302 - Staff - Conference & Training
5314300 + Staff - Travel

5314108 - Construction & Landscaping
5314110 - Bank Fees & Interest Charges

5314600 - Liabitity Insurance Premiums

5314111 - Late Fees &
Outstanding Deht

Penaities

5314998 - Sponsor Match Allocation
66900 - Reconciliation Discrepancies
5945360 - Capital Outlays

Total Expense

Met Ordinary Income

Net Income

Jan - May 19

36.71
2,868.23
382.83

3.278.87
9.44
127,123.12

276,561.24
2,500.00

409,472.67

408,472.67

0.00
0.00
157,333.06

1,000.00

21,190.00
7.711.66
3,749.00

99.00
8,161.40
19,380.18
710.89
1,598.60
1,125.060

19,750.00
3,199.47

1,350.89
2,229.57

1,040.29
1,742.18
3,088.03
-1,225.50

528.35
2,240.56
1,435.29
4,862.64
4,039.00

474.00

13,679.84

1,440.36
55,19
5,008.01
690.00
1,297.48

4,422.02
917.28

5,871.256
180.00
8,763.79
0.00
0.85
108.30

295,630.19

113,942.48

113,942.48
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3:59 PM

06/19/19
Accrual Basis

Thurston Conservation Disfrict
Profit & Loss

May 2019

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

3431100 -

Retail Sales

3411140 - TCD Equiment Rentals
3431130 - Soil Testing
3431120 - Rental Income

Total 3431100 - Retail Sales

3611100 -
3300000 -
3685201 -

Interest Income
Grant Revenue

Rates and Charges

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense

5966639 -
5314899 -
5531010 -

5314102 -
5314103 -
5314100 -
- Election Expense
5314400 -
5314117 -
5314104 -

5355001

5314501

5314503 -
5314200 -

5313102 -
5313101 -
5314202 -

Vehicle Allocation
Overhead Allocation
Salaries & Benefits

Audit & Accounting
Computer Services & Software
Professional Services

Advertising
Soif Testing
Janitorial Services

- Office Rent
5314700 -

Utillties

Equipment Leases
Communications

Photocopier Usage
Office Supplies
Postage & Shipping

Project Expenses
5314201 - Meeting & Event Supplies
5313103 - Project Suppiies
5314116 - Project Equipment
5314113 - Teacher Substitute Stipends
5314112 - Bus Transportation
5314502 - Site Rental

Total Project Expenses

5314902 -

Dues and Subscriptions

Board Meeting Snacks

5314203 -
5314302 -
5314300 -

5314108 -
5314110 -

5314600 -

Printing Services
Staff - Conference & Training
Staff - Travel

Construction & Landscaping
Bank Fees & Interest Charges

Liability lnsurance Premiuins

Qutstanding Debt

5945360 -

Capital Outiays

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Net Income

May 19

4.57
547.87

5o

618.38
0.08
22,239.15
234,302.71

257,160.32
257,160.32

0.00
0.00
31,7561.62

2.839.01
1,049.00
1,969.13
19,380.18
20.00
314.40
225.00
3,950.00
345.72

370.0%
774.30

222.52
820.66
187.80

64.54
393.28
2446
348.00
794.52
65.00

1,689.80

1,1565.36
55.19
1.585.79
25.00
606.03

2,325.00
212.32

1,174.25
8,763.79
109.30

§1,931.08

175,229.24

175,229.24
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4:01 PM Thurston Conservation District
06119119 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis May 2019
May 19 May 18 $ Change % Change
Ordinary Incomef/Expense
Income
3431100 - Retail Sales
3411140 - TCP Equiment Rentals 4.57 326.00 -321.43 -98.6%
3431130 - Soll Testing 547.87 682,30 -134.43 -19.7%
3431120 - Rental Income 65.94 65.94 0.00 0.0%
Total 3431100 - Retail Sales 618.38 1,074.24 -455.86 -42.4%
3611108 - Interest Income 0.08 18.43 -18.35 -99.6%
3300000 - Grant Revenue 22,239.15 54,410.44 -32,171.29 -59.1%
3685200 - County Assessment 0.00 2,348.17 -2,348.17 -100.0%
3685201 - Rates and Charges 234,302.71 0.00 234,302.71 100.0%
3670000 - Contributions Private 0.00 50.00 -50.00 -100.0%
Total Income 2 57,901.28 199,259.04 344.1%
Gross Profit 257,160.32 57,901.28 199,259.04 344.1%
Expense
5966699 - Vehlicle Allocation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
5314998 - Ovarhead Allocation 0.00 0.0G 0.00 0.0%
5531010 - Salaries & Benefits 31,751.52 38,072.38 -6,320.86 -16.6%
5314101 - Legal Services 0.00 600.00 -600.00 -100.0%
5314102 - Audit & Accounting 2,839.01 4,960.50 -2,121.49 -42.8%
5314103 - Computar Services & Software 1,049.00 722.00 327.00 45.3%
5314100  Professional Services 1,969.13 7,142.82 -5,173.69 -72.4%
5355001 - Eloction Expense 19,380.18 0.00 19,380.18 100.0%
5314400 - Advertising 20.00 0.060 20.00 100.0%
5314117 - Soil Testing 314.40 263.20 51.20 19.5%
5314104 - Janiforial Services 225.00 56.26 168.75 300.0%
5314501 - Office Rent 3,950.00 3,950.00 .00 0.0%
5314700 - Utilities 345.72 49.64 298.08 596.5%
5314503 - Equipment Leases 370.01 305.44 64.57 21.1%
5314504 - Vehicle Leases 0.00 902.23 -902.23 -100.0%
5314200 - Communications 774.30 0.00 774.30 100.0%
5313102 - Photocopler Usage 222.52 357.04 -134.52 37.7%
5313101 - Office Supplies 820.66 102,32 718.34 T02.4%
5314202 - Postage & Shipping 187.80 132.98 54.82 41.2%
Project Expenses
5314901 + Meeting & Event Supplies 64.54 742.74 -678.20 -91.3%
5313103 - Project Supplies 393.28 620,72 w227 .44 -36.6%
5314116 * Project Equipment © 24.46 0.00 24.46 100.0%
5314113 - Teacher Substitute Stipends 348.00 1,244.37 -896.37 -72.0%
5314112 - Bus Transportation 794.52 727.97 66.75 9.2%
§314502 - Site Rental 65.00 50.00 15.00 30.0%
Total Project Expenses 1,689.80 3,385.60 -1,695.80 -50.1%
5314902 - Dues and Subscriptions 1,155.36 0.00 1,1585.36 100.0%
Board Meeting Snacks 55.19 0.00 55.19 100.0%
5314203 - Printing Services 1,695.79 0.00 1,595.79 100.0%
5314302 - Staff - Conference & Training 25.00 430.00 -4(5.00 -94.2%
5314300 + Staff - Travel 606.03 2,942.97 -2,336.94 -79.4%
5314108 - Construction & Landscaping 2,325.00 26,223.04 -23,898.04 -91.1%
5314110 - Bank Fees & Interest Charges 212,32 101.85 110.47 108.5%
5314600 - Liability Insurance Premiums 1,174.25 951.25 223.00 23.4%
5314111 - Lale Fees & Penalties 0.00 120.81 -120.81 -100.0%
Qutstanding Debt 8,763.79 6.00 8,763.74 100.0%
5945360 - Capital Outlays 109.30 G.00 109.30 100.0%
Total Expense 81,931.08 91,772.32 -9,841.24 10.7%
Nef Ordinary Income 175,229.24 -33,871.04 209,100.28 617.3%
MNet Income 175,229.24 +33,871.04 209,100.28 617.3%
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4:03PM

06/19119
Accrual Basis

Thurston Conservation District

Balance Sheet
As of May 30, 2019

Current Assets
Checking/Savings

3081001 - Checking-7444 Timberiand

3088020 Savings Accounts
3088030 Counter Cash
Total Checking/Savings
Accounts Receivable
QOther Current Assets
Total Current Assets
TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

Credit Cards

Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities
Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities
Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

_ Maysot9

200,045.90
10,776.12

-205.00
210,617.02
28,613.86
8,484.00
248,714.88
248,714.88

25,781.51
10,563.61
94,184.69
60,741.35
154,926.04
93,788.84
248,714.88
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Thurston Conservation District

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
January through May 2019

May: 41.67%

Income
3431100 - Retail Sales

3411140 - TCD Equiment Rentals

3431130 - Soil Testing

3431120 - Rental Income
3611100 -
3300000 -
3685201 -
5314999 -
5966699 -
3670000 - Contributions Private
Total Income

Expense
5531010 -
5531010 -
5314101 -
5314102 -
5314103 -
5314106 -
5314100 -
5355001 - Election Expense
5314400 - Advertising

5314417 -
Governance Training/Study

interest Income
Grant Revenue
Rates and Charges
Overhead Allocation

Vehicle Allocation

Salaries & Benefits

Salaries & Benefits - District Services
Legal Services

Audit & Accounting

Computer Services & Software

PDR Expense

Professional Services

Soil Testing

Hiring Costs
5314104 -
5314501 - Office Rent
5314700 - Utilities

5314503 - Equipment Leases
5314504 -
5945360 -
5314200 -
5313102 -
5354800 -
5314502 -
5313101
5314202 -
5313401 -
5314201
5313103

Janitorial Services

Vehicie Leases

Computer Purchase
Communications
Photocopier Usage
Repairs & Maintenance
Site Rental

- QOffice Supplies & Equipment
Postage & Shipping
Plants for Resale

- Meeting & Event Supplies
- Project Supplies

4:10 PM

06/18/2019

Accrual Basis

TOTAL

Jan - May 19 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
36.71 978.00 -041.29 3.75%
2,863.32 1,862.00 1,001.32 153.78%
382.93 791.00 -408.07 48.41%
9.44 251.00 -241.56 3.76%
0.00  90,006.00 -80,000.00 0.0%
276,561.24 551,475.00 -274,913.76 50.15%
14,411.39  28,136.00 -13,724.61 51.22%
1.806.12 6,595.00 -4,788.88 27.39%
2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 100.0%
298,571.16 680,088.00 -381,516.85 43.9%
47,328.78 191,017.00 -143,687.22 24.78%
4,889.33  10,634.00 -5,744.67 45.98%
21,190.00  34,000.00 -12,816.00 62.32%
7,711.66  16,824.00 -9,112,34 45.84%
3,749.00  10,204.00 -8,455.00 36.74%
99.00 5,000.00 -4,901.00 1.98%
1,008.00  15,6840.00 -14,632.00 6.45%
19,380.18  35,000.00 -15,619.82 55.37%
540.89 2,436.00 -1,895.11 22.2%
1,598.60 3,000,600 -1,401.40 53.29%
0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
2,933.86  20,645.00 -17,711.14 14.21%
1,125.00 3,784.00 -2,659.00 28.73%
19,750.00  47,400.00 -27,650.00 41.67%
3,169.47 7,749.00 -4,589.53 40.77%
1,350.89 _ 2,699.00 -1,348.11 50.05%
0.0¢ 5,221.00 -5,221.00 0.0%
0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
2,229.57 7,385.00 -5,155.43 30.19%
1,040.29 4,059,600 -3,018.71 25.63%
0.00 5,159.00 -5,159.00 0.0%
0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
982.29  12,454.00 -11,471.71 7.89%
386.11 3,636.00 -3,248.89 10.62%
-1,225.50 2,971.00 -4,196.50 -41.25%
88.26 2,532.00 -2,443.74 3.49%
26.22 8,678.00 -8,551.78 0.31%
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May: 41.67%

5314902 - Dues and Subsctiptions
Board Meeting Snacks

5314302 - Staff - Conference & Training
5314308 - Board - Conference & Fraining
5314300 - Staff - Travel

5314301 - Board Travel

5314110 - Bank Fees & Interest Charges
5314600 - Liability Instrance Premiums
5314111 - Late Fees & Penalties
OQutstanding Debt

Total Expense

TOTAL

Jan - May 19 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
4,060.00 6,136.00 -5,076.00 17.28%
55.19 406.00 -344.81 13.8%
0.00 5,500.00 -5,500.00 0.0%
0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%
966.00 5,500.00 -4,534.00 17.56%
0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
704.96 975.00 -270.04 72.3%
5871.25 14,091.00 -8,219.75 41.67%
180.00 500.00 -320.00 36.0%
8,763.79  27,000.00 -18,236.21 32.46%
156,944.09 541,128.00 -384,183.91 29.0%
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M Interim Executive Director Decision Recommendation
Conservation RE: WSCC Master Contract
= District =
a& . ( - ;ﬁ
“Bha,pront
Decision

Consider approval of BI 2019-2021 WSCC Master Contract.

Description

The purpose of this contract is to facilitate the funding by the Commission of District
activities. Effective July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2021. Funding budgets and deliverables
are detailed in subsequent addenda to the Master Contract, which details the overarching
guidelines, rules and requirements for WSCC funding.

Cost
Approval of the WSCC Master Contract required before July 20th to receive any WSCC
funding for the 2019-2021 biennium.

Benefit
Approval of the WSCC Master Contract facilitates the

Staff Recommendation
Approve



SCMaster Contract
NO. 213

WashingtoBtateConservatiodGommission
And
Thurston Conservation District

1. PARTIES TO THE MASTER CONTRACT

This Contract is entered into by and between the Washington State Conservation
Commission, called the Commission, and Thurston Conservation District referred to as the
District. The parties are authorized to enter into this Contract by RCW 89.08.070, RCW
89.08.220 and RCW 89.08.410.

2. PURPOSE

The Commission and the District have a mutual interest in ensuring renewable
natural resource conservation occurs within the district boundaries. The
purpose of this contract is to facilitate the funding by the Commission of District
activities consistent with the purpose of RCW 89.08.070, RCW 89,08,220, and
other activities by agreement of the parties. The District will conduct the
elements needed to carry out the delivery of conservation programs using
necessary personnel and equipment.

3. PERIOMFPERFORMANCE

This Master Contract shall become effective July 1, 2019 and will expire
without consideration or option to extend on June 30, 2021, unless modified or
terminated sooner as provided herein, or extended. This contract will cover the
2019-2021 state biennium, but funding will be distributed utilizing the state
fiscal year appropriations (FY20 and FY21).

Thurston Conservation District Master Contract Page 1 of 14
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